

No. 18-987

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MCKESSON CORPORATION;
MCKESSON TECHNOLOGIES, INC., PETITIONERS,
V.
TRUE HEALTH CHIROPRACTIC, INC.;
MCLAUGHLIN CHIROPRACTIC ASSOCIATES, INC.

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari To
The United States Court of Appeals For
The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DRI—THE VOICE
OF THE DEFENSE BAR IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

TOYJA E. KELLEY
PRESIDENT OF DRI—
THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR
55 W. MONROE ST.
SUITE 2000
CHICAGO, IL 60603
312-795-1101
toyja.kelley@saul.com

SCOTT BURNETT SMITH
Counsel of Record
SARAH S. OSBORNE
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
200 Clinton Avenue West
Huntsville, AL 35801
(256) 517-5100
ssmith@bradley.com

MICHAEL R. PENNINGTON
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Rule 23’s procedural requirements apply regardless of whether affirmative defenses are at issue. 6

II. Rule 23 does not require individualized discovery to defeat class certification or defend against liability. 10

III. Without sufficient safeguards at the pivotal certification stage, the Ninth Circuit’s decision will foster a surge in overbroad class certifications. 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 Cases	
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	13
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Gene & Gene LLC v. BioPay LLC</i> , 541 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	10, 12
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr. v. ASD Specialty Healthcare</i> , 863 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific–Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	12
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	4, 5, 6, 9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2511(d) (2018)	10
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	13
47 U.S.C. § 227.....	10
Rules Enabling Act	3

Other Authorities

7AA Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE, § 1798 (3ed. 2005 & Supp. 2009).....	5
7B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE, § 1796.1 (3ed. 2005 & Supp. 2009).....	11
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)	5, 7
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3)(A).....	4
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3)(D).....	4
Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. REV. 97, 131 (2009)	5
3 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 9:16 (5th ed.).....	10

Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, *Class
Certification and the Substantive Merits*,
51 DUKE L.J. 1251 (2002) 14

SUP. CT. R. 37.6 1
